

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/5/2018 4:06 PM

NO. 50972-5-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY P. WALSH,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BRENDAN O'NEILL
Licensed Legal Intern

GREGORY LINK
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....4

A. The court sentenced Mr. Walsh based upon the incorrect seriousness level under 9.94A.515.....4

1. Because the legislature determined that Mr. Walsh’s offense of conviction was less culpable in amending RCW 9.94A.515 than under the old law, the effective law should have been applied in pending prosecutions.....5

a. There is no purpose in imposing the harsher punishment of outdated law on a defendant whose case is currently before a court.....6

b. Legislative enactments reclassifying and downgrading the seriousness level of an offense require a sentencing court to give retroactive effect to the legislative will in pending prosecutions.....7

2. Additionally, the law should have applied retroactively to Mr. Walsh’s sentencing because the legislature’s amendment of RCW 9.94A.515 was patently remedial and should have been liberally constructed to effectuate the remedial purpose.....10

3. *The general savings statute does not apply in circumstances when the legislature downgrades the punishment for an offense. or when it enacts patently remedial legislation.*.....14

4. *RCW 9.94A.345 applies strictly to offender score calculation and eligibility for sentencing alternatives; it does not apply to enactments of legislative will downgrading the seriousness level of offenses or to patently remedial legislation.*.....19

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 869, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....4
In re Pers. Restraint of Carle, 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....4
State v. Brewster, 152 Wn. App. 856, 859, 218 P.3d 249 (2009).....14
State v. Cruz, 139 Wash. 2d 186, 187, 985 P.2d 384 (1999).....20
State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d. 472, 477, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....4
State v. Grant, 89 Wn.2d 678, 683, 575 P.2d 210 (1978).....5, 10–15
State v. Heath, 85 Wn.2d 196, 198, 532 P.2d 621 (1975).....5–9, 14–19
State v. Kane, 101 Wash. App. 607, 613, 5 P.3d 741 (2000), *as amended* (Aug. 4, 2000).....10, 13, 15–19
State v. Lombardo, 32 Wn. App. 681, 684, 649 P.2d 151 (1982).....11–12
State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220, 239–240, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....5–6, 8–9, 14–17, 19
State v. Wiley, 124 Wn.2d 679, 687, 880 P.2d 983 (1994).....5–9, 14–17, 19
State v. Zornes, 78 Wn.2d 9, 13, 475 P.2d 109 (1970).....5

OTHER CASES

In re Estrada, 63 Cal.2d 740, 408 P.2d 948 (1965).....7, 17
People v. Oliver, 1 N.Y.2d 152, 134 N.E.2d 197 (1956).....7, 17–18

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.345.....19–20
RCW 9.94A.515.....3, 4, 10–11, 13
RCW 9.94A.510.....3, 4
RCW 9.94A.500.....4
RCW 9.94A.525.....4
RCW 9.94A.520.....13
RCW 10.01.040.....14, 18
RCW 46.61.522.....10–11
RCW 46.63.020.....12
RCW 46.65.060.....6
RCW 70.96A.010.....11
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 9608.....18
CAL. PENAL CODE § 3.....18
N.Y. GEN. CONSTR. LAW § 94 (McKinney).....17–18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws of 2017, ch. 335, § 4.....	3
Laws of 2000, ch. 26, § 1.....	20
